1  source – RBA Statement of Monetary Policy

2  source – ABS 5655.0 Managed Funds Australia

107

IOOF | annual report 2019

 Notes to the financial statements
 For the year ended 30 June 2019

The recoverable amounts for goodwill allocated to all CGUs have been determined based on value-in-use calculations using 2019
actual balances to forecast 2020 and beyond cash flows.

The growth rates applied do not exceed the long-term average growth rate for businesses in which each CGU operates. The pre-tax
discount rate of 13.3% (2018: 12.7%) used reflects the IOOF Group’s pre-tax nominal weighted average cost of capital (WACC).
Management’s assessment of goodwill’s value-in-use exceeds the value of goodwill allocated to these CGUs. Any reasonably
possible changes to assumptions used in management’s assessment is not expected to result in impairment.

Management has applied a post tax WACC increment of 3.5% for Consultum (2018: 3.5%) to reflect a specific company risk premium.
In prior year, a post tax WACC increment of 2.5% was also applied for Perennial. These incremental amounts are judgement based
and consistent with accepted valuation industry practice.

Sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2019, if pre-tax discount rates had increased by 4%, and terminal value growth rates had decreased from 2% to 0%,
no further impairment would have been identified in connection with goodwill allocated to any cash generating unit.

4-4 Provisions

2019 2018

$’000 $’000

Onerous contracts  – 985

Employee entitlements 59,312 67,487

Ex-ANZ ADG remediation provision 168,810  –

IOOF ADG remediation provision 223,165  –

Other 2,045 47,863

453,332 116,335

 Onerous
contracts

 Employee
entitlements

 Ex-ANZ ADG
 remediation

 provision

 IOOF ADG
 remediation

 provision

 Other  Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 July 2018 985 67,487  –  – 47,863 116,335

Acquisition through business
combination1

 – 3,640 168,100  – 12 171,752

Provisions made during the year  – 48,198 15,220 223,165 1,950 288,533

Provisions utilised during the year2 (985) (40,049) (14,510)  – (47,755) (103,299)

Derecognised on disposal of subsidiary
or reclassification to held for sale

 – (19,964)  –  – (25) (19,989)

Balance at 30 June 2019  – 59,312 168,810 223,165 2,045 453,332

1 Provisions totalling $168.1m have been recognised in respect of the ANZ ADGs acquired on 1 October 2018. These provisions relate to customer remediation during
the period that the relevant entities were owned by ANZ. The sale agreement indemnified the acquired entities in relation to customer remediation and accordingly,
a corresponding receivable from ANZ has been recognised.

2 Other includes $44.3m settlements with the representative plaintiffs in the Provident Proceedings.

108

IOOF | annual report 2019

Accounting policies

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the IOOF